Further, Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court enter a judgment against 

Defendants, jointly and severally, granting or awarding the following relief: 

a. Compensatory damages for the injuries and damages of Paul Shane Garrett 

described herein in the amount of Eighteen Million dollars ($18,000,000.00);  

b. Punitive damages in an amount to be determined by the jury as fair and reasonable 

in accordance with applicable law to deter the named individual defendants and 

others from engaging in similar misconduct; 

c. Attorneys’ fees, to the fullest extent allowable by the statutes generally referenced